© 2019 JETIR May 2019, Volume 6, Issue 5                                                                        www.jetir.org (ISSN-2349-5162)
JETIR1905Y15 Journal of Emerging Technologies and Innovative Research (JETIR) www.jetir.org 91
An Analytical Review on Different types of Antenna
used in Wireless Communication
Jitendra Ahir1,,Dr,Sanjeev Kumar2, Laxmi Singh3
1PHD Scholar, Department Of Electronic and Communication Engineering, Rabindranath Tagore University, Raisen (MP),
India.
2Dean academics, Department Of Electronic and Communication Engineering, Rabindranath Tagore university, Raisen

propagation and network conditions have all been addressed as major topics in the field of smart antennas. Challenges have
been addressed, such as the design of a suitable simulation technique and the accurate modeling of signal transmission,
involvement, and application losses, in addition to market changes, future predictions, and the anticipated financial impact
of the deployment of smart antenna systems [46].
V. CONCLUSION
Wireless communication is the most exciting and quickly developing technological field in the communications sector. The
demand for faster connectivity and higher data rates has led to the creation of sixth-generation (6 G) wireless networking
systems. The 6G mobile communication system is scheduled to go live around 2030. All means of communication,
including radio and LAN, require an antenna. Sending and receiving crystal-clear signals between various wireless settings
is the antenna's primary function. It is reasonable to assert that antennas are necessary for an efficient and effective wireless
network to operate. Therefore, picking the right antenna is essential to enhancing wireless systems' network throughput.
This essay has reviewed numerous modern communications antenna types.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Mietzner, R. Schober, L. Lampe, W. Gerstacker, and P. Hoeher, “Multiple-antenna techniques for
wireless communications - A comprehensive literature survey,” IEEE Commun. Surv. Tutorials, vol. 11,
no. 2, pp. 87–105, 2009, doi: 10.1109/SURV.2009.090207.
[2] S. Puri, K. Kaur, and N. Kumar, “A Review of Antennas for Wireless Communication Devices,” Int. J.
Electron. Electr. Eng., pp. 199–201, 2014, doi: 10.12720/ijeee.2.3.199-201.
[3] T. Saeidi, I. Ismail, W. P. Wen, A. R. H. Alhawari, and A. Mohammadi, “Ultra-wideband antennas for
wireless communication applications,” Int. J. Antennas Propag., vol. 2019, 2019, doi:

JETIR1905Y15 Journal of Emerging Technologies and Innovative Research (JETIR) www.jetir.org 97
“Microwaves Everywhere”, EuMW 2016 - Conf. Proceedings; 46th Eur. Microw. Conf. EuMC 2016, pp.
965–970, 2016, doi: 10.1109/EuMC.2016.7824506.
[10] M. P. Joshi and V. J. Gond, “Microstrip patch antennas for wireless communication: A review,”
Proc. - Int. Conf. Trends Electron. Informatics, ICEI 2017, vol. 2018-January, pp. 96–99, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ICOEI.2017.8300853.
[11] A. Pellegrini et al., “Antennas and propagation for body-centric wireless communications at
millimeter-wave frequencies: A review,” IEEE Antennas Propag. Mag., vol. 55, no. 4, pp. 262–287, 2013,
doi: 10.1109/MAP.2013.6645205.
[12] K. R. Jha and G. Singh, “Terahertz planar antennas for future wireless communication: A technical
review,” Infrared Phys. Technol., vol. 60, pp. 71–80, 2013, doi: 10.1016/j.infrared.2013.03.009.
[13] R. Mishra, “An Overview of Microstrip,” Int. J. Technol. Innov. Res., vol. 21, no. 2, pp. 1–17,
2016, doi: 10.5281/zenodo.161524.
[14] M. I. Nawaz, Z. Huiling, M. S. S. Nawaz, K. Zakim, S. Zamin, and A. Khan, “A review on
wideband microstrip patch antenna design techniques,” ICASE 2013 - Proc. 3rd Int. Conf. Aerosp. Sci.
Eng., pp. 42–49, 2013, doi: 10.1109/ICASE.2013.6785554.
[15] M. U. Khan, M. S. Sharawi, and R. Mittra, “Microstrip patch antenna miniaturisation techniques:
A review,” IET Microwaves, Antennas Propag., vol. 9, no. 9, pp. 913–922, 2015, doi: 10.1049/iet-
map.2014.0602.
[16] M. Kaur, J. S. Sivia, and N. Kaur, “Modified Circular‐Shaped Wideband Microstrip Patch Antenna
for Wireless Communication Utilities,” Next‐Generation Antennas, pp. 119–141, 2021, doi:
10.1002/9781119792765.ch7.
[17] R. Tiwari, A. Bagwari, and V. S. Kushwah, “Parameter improvement of micro strip patch antennas
using various techniques: A review,” Mater. Today Proc., vol. 29, pp. 492–500, 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.matpr.2020.07.304.
[18] N. M. Thaker and V. Ramamoorthy, “A Review on Circular Microstrip Patch Antenna with Slots
for C Band Applications,” Int. J. Sci. Eng. Res., vol. 5, no. 12, pp. 1039–1043, 2014.
[19] A. Bansal and R. Gupta, “A review on microstrip patch antenna and feeding techniques,” Int. J.
Inf. Technol., vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 149–154, 2020, doi: 10.1007/s41870-018-0121-4.
[20] A. S. B. Mohammed et al., “Microstrip patch antenna: A review and the current state of the art,” J.
Adv. Res. Dyn. Control Syst., vol. 11, no. 7 Special Issue, pp. 510–524, 2019.
[21] M. K. Shereen, M. I. Khattak, and J. Nebhen, “A review of achieving frequency reconfiguration
through switching in microstrip patch antennas for future 5G applications,” Alexandria Eng. J., 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.aej.2021.04.105.
[22] S. Ogurtsov, D. Caratelli, and Z. Song, “A Review of Synthesis Techniques for Phased Antenna
Arrays in Wireless Communications and Remote Sensing,” vol. 2021, 2021.
[23] A. K. Vallappil, M. K. A. Rahim, B. A. Khawaja, N. A. Murad, and M. M. Gajibo, “Butler Matrix
Based Beamforming Networks For Phased Array Antenna Systems: A Comprehensive Review and Future
Directions For 5G Applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3047696.
[24] S. A. Ali, M. Wajid, A. Kumar, and M. Shah Alam, “Design Challenges and Possible Solutions for
5G SIW MIMO and Phased Array Antennas: A Review,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, no. July, pp. 88567–
88594, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3197226.
[25] X. Gu, D. Liu, and B. Sadhu, “Packaging and Antenna Integration for Silicon-Based Millimeter-
Wave Phased Arrays: 5G and Beyond,” IEEE J. Microwaves, vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 123–134, 2021, doi:
10.1109/jmw.2020.3032891.
[26] J. M. Downey, B. L. Schoenholz, M. T. Piasecki, and R. J. Kerczewski, “PHASED ARRAY
ANTENNA FOR THE MITIGATION OF UAS INTERFERENCE Satellite Communications for BLOS
UAS C2 Links,” 2018 Integr. Commun. Navig. Surveill. Conf., pp. 2D2-1-2D2-8, 2015.
[27] A. H. Naqvi and S. Lim, “Review of recent phased arrays for millimeter-wave wireless
communication,” Sensors (Switzerland), vol. 18, no. 10, 2018, doi: 10.3390/s18103194.
[28] A. Pallotta et al., “SiGe:BiCMOS technology is enabling d-band link with active phased antenna
array,” 2021 Jt. Eur. Conf. Networks Commun. 6G Summit, EuCNC/6G Summit 2021, pp. 496–501,
2021, doi: 10.1109/EuCNC/6GSummit51104.2021.9482432.
© 2019 JETIR May 2019, Volume 6, Issue 5                                                                        www.jetir.org (ISSN-2349-5162)
JETIR1905Y15 Journal of Emerging Technologies and Innovative Research (JETIR) www.jetir.org 98
[29] R. U. I. Xu et al., “A Review of Broadband Low-Cost and High-Gain Low-Terahertz Antennas for
Wireless Communications Applications,” vol. 8, pp. 57615–57629, 2020.
[30] S. Choudhary, S. Jha, and P. Sharma, “A Review of Diversity Techniques in Wireless
Communication system,” no. March, pp. 28–29, 2014.
[31] C. B. Chae, A. Forenza, R. W. Heath, M. R. McKay, and I. B. Collings, “Adaptive MIMO
transmission techniques for broadband wireless communication systems,” IEEE Commun. Mag., vol. 48,
no. 5, pp. 112–118, 2010, doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2010.5458371.
[32] C. Guo, F. Liu, S. Chen, C. Feng, and Z. Zeng, “Advances on Exploiting Polarization in Wireless
Communications: Channels, Technologies, and Applications,” IEEE Commun. Surv. Tutorials, vol. 19,
no. 1, pp. 125–166, 2017, doi: 10.1109/COMST.2016.2606639.
[33] S. Mattisson, “An Overview of 5G Requirements and Future Wireless Networks: Accommodating
Scaling Technology,” IEEE Solid-State Circuits Mag., vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 54–60, 2018, doi:
10.1109/MSSC.2018.2844606.
[34] D. J. Love, R. W. Heath, V. K. N. Lau, D. Gesbert, B. D. Rao, and M. Andrews, “An Overview of
Limited Feedback in Wireless Communication Systems,” IEEE J. Sel. Areas Commun., vol. 26, no. 8, pp.
1341–1365, 2008, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2008.081002.
[35] H. Dai, K. W. Ng, and M. Y. Wu, “An overview of MAC protocols with directional antennas in
wireless ad hoc networks,” Second Int. Conf. Wirel. Mob. Commun. ICWMC 2006, vol. 00, no. c, pp. 84–
91, 2006, doi: 10.1109/ICWMC.2006.25.
[36] A. U. Bhobe, “An Overview of Smart Antenna Technology for Wireless,” IEEE Proc., vol. 1, pp.
875–883, 2001.
[37] Y. Zhang and J. Mao, “An Overview of the Development of Antenna-in-Package Technology for
Highly Integrated Wireless Devices,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 107, no. 11, pp. 2265–2280, 2019, doi:
10.1109/JPROC.2019.2933267.
[38] Z. R. M. Hajiyat, A. Ismail, A. Sali, and M. N. Hamidon, “Antenna in 6G wireless communication
system: Specifications, challenges, and research directions,” Optik (Stuttg)., vol. 231, no. December 2020,
p. 166415, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.ijleo.2021.166415.
[39] S. Sanayei and A. Nosratinia, “Antenna selection in MIMO systems,” IEEE Commun. Mag., vol.
42, no. 10, pp. 68–73, 2004, doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2004.1341263.
[40] A. J. A. Al-Gburi et al., “Broadband Circular Polarised Printed Antennas for Indoor Wireless
Communication Systems: A Comprehensive Review,” Micromachines, vol. 13, no. 7, 2022, doi:
10.3390/mi13071048.
[41] S. K. Sharma, T. E. Bogale, L. B. Le, S. Chatzinotas, X. Wang, and B. Ottersten, “Dynamic
Spectrum Sharing in 5G Wireless Networks with Full-Duplex Technology: Recent Advances and
Research Challenges,” IEEE Commun. Surv. Tutorials, vol. 20, no. 1, pp. 674–707, 2018, doi:
10.1109/COMST.2017.2773628.
[42] J. O. Ogbebor, A. L. Imoize, and A. A. A. Atayero, “Energy Efficient Design Techniques in Next-
Generation Wireless Communication Networks: Emerging Trends and Future Directions,” Wirel.
Commun. Mob. Comput., vol. 2020, 2020, doi: 10.1155/2020/7235362.
[43] M. H. Alsharif and R. Nordin, “Evolution towards fifth generation (5G) wireless networks: Current
trends and challenges in the deployment of millimetre wave, massive MIMO, and small cells,”
Telecommun. Syst., vol. 64, no. 4, pp. 617–637, 2017, doi: 10.1007/s11235-016-0195-x.
[44] A. S. Oluwole and V. M. Srivastava, “Features and futures of smart antennas for wireless
communications: A technical review,” J. Eng. Sci. Technol. Rev., vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 8–24, 2018, doi:
10.25103/jestr.114.02.
[45] N. O. Parchin, H. J. Basherlou, and Y. I. A. Al-yasir, “Recent Developments of Reconfigurable
Antennas for Current and Future Wireless Communication Systems,” pp. 1–17, 2019, doi:
10.3390/electronics8020128.
[46] A. Alexiou and M. Haardt, “Smart antenna technologies for future wireless systems: Trends and
challenges,” IEEE Commun. Mag., vol. 42, no. 9, pp. 90–97, 2004, doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2004.1336725.